

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as SECRETARY FO HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, and

ROBERT M. CALIFF, M.D.
in his official capacity as COMMISSIONER
OF FOOD AND DRUGS, FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants,

and

MSN PHARMACEUTICALS INC. and MSN
LABORATORIES PRIVATE LIMITED,

*(Proposed) Intervenor-
Defendants.*

Case No.: 1:24:cv:02234-DLF

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Novartis is not likely to succeed on the merits. 4

 1. FDA has broad authority to approve generic drug labels that carve out protected indications..... 4

 2. FDA’s factual determinations as to drug safety and efficacy enjoy high levels of respect and are typically undisturbed by the courts. ... 10

 B. Novartis cannot demonstrate irreparable injury from approval and launch of MSN’s generic product..... 15

 1. Novartis’ immense global revenue will not be materially affected by the launch of a generic. 16

 2. Novartis’ assertions and methodology for arguing irreparable harm are speculative and based on inaccurate timelines..... 17

 3. Novartis’ claims of forced personnel cuts are exaggerated and do not reflect the realities acknowledged in Novartis’ own motion. 19

 4. Novartis has been preparing for generic market entry in the near future..... 20

 5. Novartis’ speculative allegations of reputational harm are routinely rejected by courts..... 20

 C. The balance of hardships militates against the extraordinary relief sought by Novartis..... 21

 D. A TRO would be contrary to public interest..... 24

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 06-0627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. April 19, 2006).....	19
<i>Astellas Pharma US, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4, 17, 21
<i>In re Barr Labs, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d. 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 6
<i>Beck v. Test Masters Educ. Servs. Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17, 26
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17, 26
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	6
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997).....	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. S Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996)	8, 16, 19, 20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> 91 F.3d. 1493, 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399, 132 S.Ct. 1670, 182 L.Ed.2d 678 (2012).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 14

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Medical Corp.,
 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)15

Friedman v. FAA,
 890 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2018)14

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
 458 U.S. 564 (S. Ct. 1982)..... *Hall v. Johnson*,
 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)3, 15

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2011)25

Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Grip-Pak, Inc.,
 906 F.2d 679 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....24

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)12

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth.,
 786 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011)24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)23

Mpoy v. Fenty,
 674 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2009)3, 15

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)4

Mylan Labs, Inc. v. Leavitt,
 484 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2007)17

Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala,
 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)19

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,
 No. GJH-15-852, 2015 WL 1962240 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2015)20

Pharm. Mfg. Research Servs. v. FDA,
 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020)11, 12, 15

Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. v. Ranbaxy Pharms. Inc.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D.N.J. 2003), aff’d in relevant part, 85 F. App’x 205
(Fed. Cir. 2003).....5

Premo Pharmaceutical Laboratories, inc. v. United States,
629 F.2d 795 (2nd Cir 1980).....11

Sandoz, Inc. v. FDA,
439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)17

Schering Corp. v. Sullivan,
782 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1992)26

Sigma-Tau Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Schwetz
288 F.3d. 141 (4th Cir. 2002)8

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....12

Takeda Pharms. USA, Inc. v. W.-Ward Pharm. Corp.,
785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....5

*Trustees of IAM Nat’l Pension Fund v. M & K Emp. Sols.,
LLC*, 92 F.4th 316 (D.C. Cir. 2024)6

Trustees of IAM Nat’l Pension Fund v. Ohio Magnetics, Inc.,
656 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2023)6

Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
412 U.S. 645 (1973).....11

Westar Energy, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....3, 4, 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....23

Statutes

21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(A)(iv)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii).....5, 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv)6

21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(7)10, 12

Administrative Procedure Act12

FDCA6, 25, 26

Hatch-Waxman Act4, 5, 24, 25

In Administrative Procedure Act14
